
BY -k-If US. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

Report To The Chairman, Select 
Committee On Aging 
House Of Representatives 

Audit Of Medicaid Costs Reported 
By Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, 
Inc., Houston, Texas 

Although the central office costs reported 
by A tumn Hills for 1978 and 1980 included 
signi icent s amounts of unallowable and 
questionable costs, under Texas’ rate- 
setting methodology these amounts had no 
effecb on what Autumn Hills and other 
homes in the State were or will be paid. 
GAO~ believes the State should modify its 
approach to auditing nursing homes to 

those facilities whose reported 
most likely to have the greatest 

on the payment rates. 

by G/40. 
/ 

Ils home has had a history 
ursing staff to meet State 
his problem was also iden- 
more recent period covered 

lllllIIIII 111111 . 
119872 

GAO/HRD-83-9 
OCTOBER 14,1982 



. 
. 

Request for copies of GAO reports should be 
sent to: 

U.S. General Accounting Office 
Document Handling and Information 

Services Facility 
P.O. Box 6015 
Gaithersburg, Md. 20760 

Telephone (202) 2756241 

The first five copies of individual reports are 
free of charge. Additional copies of bound 
audit reports are $3.25 each. Additional 
copies of unbound repon (i.e., letter reports) 
and most other publications are $1.00 each. 
There will be a 25% discount on all orders for 
100 or more copies mailed to a single address. 
Sales orders must be prepaid on a cash, check, 
or money order basis. Check should be made 
out to the “Superintendent of Documents”. 



UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

DIVISION 

B-209094 

The Honorable Claude Pepper 
Chairman, Select Committee 

on Aging 
House of Representatives 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

This report responds to your June 10, 1981, request asking us 
to audit the central office costs of the Autumn Hills Convalescent 
Centers, Inc., a nursing home chain based in Houston, Texas, and 
of the costs of one of the chain's homes in Texas City, Texas. 
These costs had been reported to Texas for use in the State's de- 
velopment of Medicaid payment rates. 

Although the costs reported by Autumn Hills included signifi- 
cant amounts of unallowable or questionable costs, under the State 
rate-setting methodology these amounts had no effect on what Autumn 
Hills and other homes in the State were or would be paid. 

The report includes a recommendation to the Secretary of 
Health and Human Services. At the request of your office, we did 
not take time to obtain agency comments. However, we did obtain 
written comments from Autumn Hills concerning the allowability of 
most of the costs we questioned. These comments are incorporated 
in chapter 3 of the report. 

As arranged with your office, unless you publicly announce the 
report's contents, we plan no further distribution of the report 

r until 15 days from its issue date. At that time, we will send 
copies to interested parties and make copies available to others 
upon request. 

Sincerely yours, 

Bernstein 
Director 



,;:;, , , ‘,y..,, , ., ; ‘“.,,, 

.’ 



GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 
REPORT TO THE CHAIRMAN, 
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON AGING 

AUDIT OF MEDICAID COSTS 
REPORTED BY AUTUMN HILLS 
CONVALESCENT CENTERS, INC., 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 

DIGEST ------ 

At the request of the Chairman, House Select 
Committee on Aging, GAO examined the allow- 
ability and reasonableness of the central 
office costs reported to Texas by the Autumn 
Hills Convalescent Centers, Inc.--a chain of 
17 nursing homes participating in the Medi- 
caid program. As requested, GAO also examined 
the costs reported by one of Autumn Hills' homes 
which has been associated with allegations of 
poor patient care. In Texas, the costs reported 
by the State's 900 Medicaid nursing homes are 
used to establish statewide Medicaid payment 
rates for the future. (See p. 7.) 

For calendar year 1980, GAO questioned about 
$250,000 (or 18 percent) of the $1,429,000 
reported central office costs. However, under 
the State's rate-setting methodology, these 
questioned costs had no impact on what Autumn 
Hills and other homes in the State will be 
paid. For 1978, the State had audited Autumn 
Hills' central office costs and disallowed about 
$139,000, but these unallowable costs also had 
no impact on the rates. 

This is because, under the State rate-setting 
methodology, costs per day for various categor- 
ies of expenses (e.g., patient care, food, fa- 
cilities, and administration) are compiled for 
the 900 nursing homes in the State and assembled 
in data arrays from the lowest to the highest. 
The costs for the facility at the 60th per- 
centile for each cost category are used to set 
the statewide payment rates for several levels 
of care. Autumn Hills' questionable or unal- 
lowable costs were in the administrative expense 
cost category: however, the Autumn Hills homes 
reported costs generally fell over the 90th 
percentile on the data arrays. Therefore, even 
after eliminating the questionable or unallow- 
able costs, Autumn Hills' remaining administra- 
tive costs were still too high to have any ef- 
fect on the State's payment rates-based on the 
60th percentile. (See p. 13.) 

~ TON Shoot i GAO/HRD-83-9 
OCTOBER 14,1982 

, 



GAO believes that under the State rate-setting. 
methodology, it would be very difficult for indi- 
vidual homes or groups of homes to manipulate 
the payment system by overstating reported costs. 
GAO also believes that the State methodology 
provides the State with an opportunity to maxi- 
mize the impact of its nursing home audit efforts 
by focusing greater attention on those relatively 
few facilities whose reported costs actually de- 
termine the payment rates. In the past, the State 
has not availed itself of this opportunity. Since 
the Federal Government is going to share in the 
cost of the State's Medicaid audits, GAO recommends 
that the Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) help the State develop a plan to maximize 
the impact of its audits on nursing home payments. 
(See p. 16.) 

Reported central office costs questioned by GAO 
for 1980 and disallowed by the State for 1978 in- 
cluded the following amounts for both years: 

--Personal travel expenses ($14,723). 

--Personal or commingled personal and business 
use of motor vehicles ($121,835). 

--Life insurance premiums for owners and their 
spouses ($61,400). 

--Meals, gifts, parties, etc., for owners, 
employees, and vendors ($86,364). 

--Consultant fees to owners ($12,000). 

Autumn Hills told GAO that most of the costs GAO 
questioned should be considered reasonable and 
allowable as employee fringe benefits. Because 
the State's written criteria on the allowability 
of certain costs is vague and lacks specificity, 
GAO is not in a position to conclude that Autumn 
Hills' views are necessarily incorrect. However, 
in the 1978 audit, the State had disallowed costs 
similar to those questioned by GAO. (See p. 17.) 

GAO also noted that Autumn Hills recognized that 
about $144,000 in central office costs for 1980 
were not allowable and thus, it did not report 
them. (See p. 28.) 

ii 



The Autumn Hills nursing home GAO reviewed also 
overstated allowable costs by about $3,500, but 
these did not affect the State's rates. More 
importantly, however, this home did not have 
enough nurses on duty to meet the State standards 
for about 35 percent of the days during the 3- 
month period in 1980 GAO tested. The State had 
identified similar nursing shortages at this home 
for 1978 and 1979, but not for 1980. The fre- 
quency of these nurse shortages raises questions 
about the level of nursing care actually provided 
to the facility's residents. Unlike another State 
(Oklahoma) in the HHS region, Texas does not re- 
duce payment rates for homes that do not meet 
State staffing standards: therefore, Autumn Hills 
had no financial incentive to hire temporary 
nurses when nurses scheduled for duty did not 
report for work. (See p. 31.) 

iii 





Contents 

DIGEST 

Paqe 

i 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION 
Administration of Medicaid's Nursing Home 

Program 
History of the development of Autumn Hills 
Objectives, scope, and methodology 

2 

3 

4 

APPENDIX 

1 

II 

~ 111 

THE TEXAS NURSING HOME PAYMENT SYSTEM 
Nursing home payment system and rate-setting 

methodology 
Individual homes cannot manipulate the system 
Opportunity to maximize impact of audit effort 
Conclusion 
Recommendation to the Secretary of HHS 

AUTUMN HILLS 1980 COST REPORTS CONTAIN UNALLOW- 
ABLE, QUESTIONABLE, AND UNDOCUMENTED COSTS 

Most unallowable, questionable, or undocu- 
mented costs were incurred at the central 
office 

Unallowable and questionable costs reported 
by Texas City home 

Summary 

TEXAS CITY HOME DOES NOT ALWAYS HAVE ENOUGH NURSES 
ON DUTY 

State's standards for nurses for skilled and 
intermediate care facilities 

Nurse shortages at Texas City since 1978 
Conclusion 

Listing of Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, 
Inc., nursing homes 

1 

1 
2 
4 

7 

7 
11 
14 
17 
17 

18 

18 

30 
31 

33 

33 
34 
35 

37 

Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, Inc., combined 
balance sheets, December 31, 1978, 1979, and 
1980 38 

Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, Inc., combined 
income statements, December 31, 1978, 1979, and 
1980 40 



Page 

APPENDIX 

IV Chart showing lack of rate impact by reporting 
unallowable, questionable, and undocumented 
administrative costs for calendar year 1980 41 

v Chart showing lack of rate impact by reporting 
unallowable administrative,costs for calendar 
year 1978 42 

ABBREVIATIONS 

GAO General Accounting Office 

HCFA Health Care Financing Administration 

HHS Department of Health and Human Services 

ICF intermediate care facility 

ICF-II intermediate care facility, lower level 

SNF skilled nursing facility 



CHAPTER 1 ------.- 

INTRODUCTION - -_ --- -~--. -_ 

In June 1981, we were requested by the Chairman, House Select 
Committee on Aging, to audit (1) the home office costs of the 
Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, Inc., a nursing home chain l/ 
with its headquarters in Houston, Texas, and (2) the costs of one 
of its nursing homes in Texas City, Texas, which had been asso- 
ciated with allegations of poor care. The chain's 17 homes par- 
ticipated in the federally assisted, State-administered Medicaid 
program which pays for health care for the poor: however, none par- 
ticipated in the federally financed and administered Medicare pro- 
gram which helps pay for the health care for the aged and certain 
disabled, regardless of income. 

Essentially, we were asked to determine (1) whether the 
Autumn Hills' reported headquarters costs, as allocated to the 
individual facilities, were related to patient care: (2) whether 
the Texas City nursing home's reported costs were allowable and 
reasonable; and (3) the effectiveness of the State Medicaid Agency 
in auditing the nursing home chain's costs. 

ADMINISTRATION OF MEDICAID'S 
NURSIKGH-KE P~ocim -- _ -- .._-- -- _-._ __-_ 

Medicaid, authorized by title XIX of the Social Security Act, 
:as amended, is a grant-in-aid program under which the Federal Gov- 
iernment pays from 50 to 77 percent of the costs incurred by States 
'in providing health care services to persons unable to pay for such 
care. In calendar year 1980, the State programs paid $10.3 billion 
Jfor nursing home care of which about $5.7 billion was the Federal 
#share. Medicaid is administered at the Federal level by the Health 
Care Financing Administration (HCFA) within the Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS). HCFA's and HHS' role in the pro- 
gram is generally to issue regulations and guidelines, review and 
approve State Medicaid plans for Federal financial participation, 
:and monitor the States' performance. 

Section 249 of Public Law 92-603, enacted October 30, 1972, 
required that effective July 1, 1976, Medicaid nursing homes in 
all States be reimbursed on a "reasonable cost-related basis." 
Implementing regulations, however, did not require them to be in 
compliance until January 1, 1978. These regulations also required 
that all nursing homes be audited by the States within 3 years and 
that 15 percent of all homes be audited each year thereafter. 
-_-- ---- --- 

:1/An organization comprised of two or more nursing homes linked 
by common ownership or control is referred to as a chain. 



The Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-499) 
modified the cost-related reimbursement requirement by providing 
that States pay for skilled nursing facility and intermediate 
care facility services by using rates which the State finds are 
reasonable and adequate to meet the costs that must be incurred 
by efficiently and economically operated facilities to provide 
care in conformity with applicable State and Federal laws, regu- 
lations, and quality and safety standards. The Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1981 (Public Law 97-35) modified the audit 
requirements by providing that, "The agency must provide for 
periodic audits of the financial and statistical records of par- 
ticipating providers." 

There are two types of nursing homes eligible to participate 
in Medicaid. One type is called a skilled nursing facility (SNF) 
which is designed to care for patients whose requirements are such 
that the need for professional nursing services is demonstrated 
and documented. All States must provide SNF care under their 
Medicaid programs. The second type of nursing home is called an 
intermediate care facility (ICF) which is designed to care for 
patients who due to physical or mental condition require super- 
vision, protection, or assistance. ICF care is an optional service 
under the Medicaid law. 

Nursinq home program in Texas 

There are 1,085 nursing homes participating in Medicaid in 
Texas of which 78 are classified as SNFs, 868 are ICFs, and 139 
are combination facilities. Of the 1,085 facilities, 1,019 are 
proprietary: 24 are private, nonprofit: and 42 are owned and 
operated by some governmental unit. 

There are two State agencies involved in administering the 
nursing home program in Texas. The Texas Department of Human Re- 
sources (State Medicaid Agency) promulgates the applicable rules, 
develops and administers the payment system, and carries out the 
audit function. The Texas Department of Health, under contract 
with the State Medicaid Agency, makes the inspections of the homes 
to see that they meet the various health and safety standards re- 
quired for participation in Medicaid and reviews the need for 
admission and level of nursing home care required by Medicaid 
patients. 

HISTORY OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF AUTUMN HILLS 

Autumn Hills Convalescent Centers, Inc. (hereafter referred 
to as Autumn Hills or the Company) was chartered as a Texas Cor- 
poration in 1973. It operates a chain of 17 nursing homes in 
13 cities located principally in southeast and central Texas. 
Autumn Hills owns 12 of 17 homes operated by it and leases 5, 

2 



1 from a related organization. L/ It owns an 18th home but 
leases it to an affiliate for operation. Autumn Hills is head- 
quartered in Houston, Texas, and employs about 1,000 people. 

As of December 31, 1980, Autumn Hills' homes had 1,910 beds 
licensed by the Texas Department of Health (Health Department). 
All but two of these beds were contracted out to the Medicaid 
Agency as "Medicaid" beds: 456 beds for skilled care patients and 
1,452 for intermediate care patients. On December 31, 1980, Autumn 
Hills' 17 homes housed 1,710 patients or residents--l,392 Medicaid 
and 318 private --for an overall occupancy rate of 90 percent. The 
Company's President owns 79 percent of Autumn Hills' outstanding 
capital stock, and a local businessman owns the remaining 21 per- 
cent. The minority owner is not employed by Autumn Hills. 2/ 

The Company's origin can be traced back through several en- 
tities and ownership combinations to 1963 when the current majority 
owner purchased 1 of the existing 17 homes and began operating it 
the following year. An additional home was opened in 1964, 3 more 
were added by 1968, and the remaining 12 were added between 1972 
and 1978. The latest purchase was in 1980 when the Company bought 
a home it had leased since 1977. (A list of the Autumn Hills' 
homes and when they were acquired is in app. I.) The Company cur- 
rently plans to construct a 240-bed facility in Galveston, Texas, 
when financing can be arranged. 

The Company's central office was established in 1970 to cen- 
tralize payroll, accounting, and management functions, but the 
procurement function was not centralized until late 1980. The 
central office houses about 29 persons, including the Company 
officers and other management, financial, and administrative per- 
sonnel, who direct operations at the 17 homes through individual 
home administrators. 

In 1979 the Health Department began a system of grading in- 
,dividual SNF and ICF sections of nursing homes annually to identify 
and recognize those that were deemed superior. If either the SNF 
or ICF section receives a superior rating, the entire home is con- 
sidered superior. Fifteen of the Autumn Hills homes have received 
superior ratings in at least 1 year over the period from 1979 to 
1981. Three homes were rated superior all 3 years, and two have 
never received a superior rating. 
--___--.--- - 

&/This refers to organizations which are related by common owner- 
ship or control. 

L/In late 1980 these two owners purchased a third owner's interest 
in the Company. 



Autumn Hills received unqualified opinions on its 1978, 1979, 
and 1980 financial statements from the accounting firm of Alexander 
Grant and Company. These statements, which include accounts for 
a subsidiary and a joint venture related through common owner- 
ship, show that Autumn Hills' 1980 financial position has improved 
over the 1978 and 1979 levels, but its profitability during the 
period has declined, As of December 31, 1980, the Company had 
assets of $10,744,610, liabilities of $10,006,258, and equity of 
$738,352. The statements showed a pretax profit in 1980 of $30,539. 
(Apps. II and III present a more detailed balance sheet and income 
statement data.) 

History of Texas City home .-- --- -- 

Autumn Hills purchased the 62-bed Texas City home in 1972 and 
constructed a 58-bed addition in 1973. It contracted with the Medi- 
caid Agency to provide 60 SNF and 60 ICF beds. As of December 31, 
1980, the home had 100 Medicaid patients (42 SNF and 58 ICF), 
15 private patients, and 4 Veterans Administration patients for a 
total resident population of 119. It employed 79 persons at the 
time of our visit. Autumn Hills refinanced the home in 1978 to 
generate working capital. A new loan was obtained and used to 
pay off the existing mortgage. The balance was used for working 
capital. 

The Medicaid Agency withheld Medicaid payments to the Texas 
City home on four separate occasions during 1978 and 1979 for 
serious deficiencies in compliance with Medicaid health and safety 
standards and for failure to correct the deficiencies. The defi- 
ciencies included inadequate dietary, pharmacy, and nursing serv- 
ices. The Health Department recommended decertification of the 
home in August 1979, but reconsidered after the home made a number 
of improvements. Serious nursing service deficiencies have kept 
the Health Department from awarding the home a superior rating. 

OBJECTIVE-SES-S-CGPE, AND METHODOLOGY _-.- .- -- - _----.---.- -- --- 

In addition to an audit of reported costs as requested by the 
Committee, we added two objectives with the concurrence of the Com- 
mittee staff. First, we established an objective of determining 
how the costs reported by Autumn Hills and audited by us affected 
the rate-setting methodology employed by the State and thus the 
Medicaid payments received by the Company and other homes in the 
State. Second, we established an objective of determining whether 
certain reported nursing care deficiencies at the Texas City home 
were applicable to the more current 1980 period covered by our 
review. 

We carried out extensive audit work at the Company central 
office in Houston and at the State Medicaid Agency and the Health 
Department in Austin, Texas, and conducted more limited audit work 

4 



at the HCFA Regional Office in Dallas; the Autumn Hills facility 
in Texas City, Texas: and the Texas Medicaid Fraud Control Unit 
in Austin, Texas. 

In reviewing the reasonableness and allowability of Autumn 
Hills' reported costs, we focused on calendar years 1978 through 
1980. For 1978, we examined the audit reports and related work- 
ing papers prepared for the State Medicaid Agency by the account- 
ing firm of Deloitte, Haskins, and Sells (Deloitte). These audit 
reports covered the Company's central office costs and the costs 
reported for 17 individual facilities. This enabled us to identify 
the types and extent of costs previously disallowed and to obtain 
some insight into the effectiveness of the Medicaid Agency's cost 
audits relating to the chain. 

At Autumn Hills central office and at the Texas City facility, 
we originally planned to test transactions for calendar years 1979 
and 1980 and project our results for each year. For 1980 we se- 
lected 2 months with extensive activity in most cost categories, 
examined all transactions in the accounts for the 2 months and, 
depending on the type of cost involved (one-time or recurring), 
projected the results for the year. We examined individual ex- 
penditures for reasonableness, relationship to patient care, and 
allowability according to Medicaid Agency criteria or, where the 

criteria were vague or insufficient, according to whether the 
State had considered such costs as unallowable in prior years. 
Using the amount of unallowable costs identified, we projected an 
annual total excluding those one-time costs included. We used the 
same approach for the Texas City facility except that we used only 
one test month because of time constraints. 

After analyzing the results of our 1980 tests and the results 
of the audit by Deloitte for 1978, we concluded that tests of the 
1979 reported costs were not warranted because we believed that 
the results would be about the same and, because as discussed in 
chapter 2, under the State's rate-setting methodology, our findings 
would have little or no effect on what the Company was paid. 

As part of our examination of reported costs, we obtained and 
analyzed incorporation data from the Texas Secretary of State for 
about 55 company vendors and other organizations to try to deter- 
mine if there were significant undisclosed related organization 
transactions with these vendors and organizations. Also, at the 
Texas City facility, we examined how the facility was managing and 
accounting for the patients' personal funds held in trust by the 
Company because our prior work had indicated that this area was 
a problem in many nursing homes in the country. L/ 

( l/"Improvements Needed in the Managing and Monitoring of Patients - 
, Funds Maintained by Skilled Nursing Facilities and Intermediate 
I Care Facilities" (MWD-76-102, Mar. 18, 1976). 

,’ 



To determine how the costs reported by Autumn Hills impacted 
on the rate-setting methodology employed by the State, we made an 
evaluation of this methodology and obtained from the State Medi- 
caid Agency information as to where the Company's reported costs 
as adjusted by the agency were included in the various data arrays 
and rate-setting computations developed by it. 

To determine whether the health and safety deficiencies at 
the Texas City facility had been corrected, we examined Department 
of Health reports on inspections made at the home for 1978, 1979, 
1980, and 1981 to quantify the nature and type of deficiencies 
identified by the State. We also examined time and attendance 
reports for licensed nurses employed at Texas City for 3 months 
in calendar year 1980 to see whether the nurse staffing met the 
State's standards. 

Our work at the HCFA regional office and the Medicaid State 
Fraud Control Unit was primarily to obtain general information 
on the operation of the program and on the Company's activities. 

Our review was made in accordance with the Comptroller Gen- 
eral's current standards for audits of governmental organizations, 
programs, activities, and functions. 

6 



CHAPTER 2 ---- .- 

THE TEXAS NURSING HOME -.---~--- 

PAYMENT SYSTEM -- 

Texas uses a statewide prospective reimbursement or payment 
system to pay its nursing homes, It is prospective, in that the 
payment rates for a particular period of time are based on costs 
incurred during a prior period. In contrast to a retrospective 
reimbursement system, such as Medicare, the payment rates for a 
specified period are not adjusted based on actual cost experience. 
Traditionally, a prospective system has been viewed as preferable 
to a retrospective system since the former provides operators with 
'a strong incentive to hold down their costs whereas the latter 
does not. Under the State's nursing home payment system and rate- 
setting methodology, none of the Company's reported costs for 1978 
or 1980 which we or the State considered unallowable or question- 
able had any effect on what the Company was paid or will be paid. 

NURSING HOME PAYMENT SYSTEM .--.-- -.-- - --------.--- --- 
AND RATE-SETTING METHODOLOGY - - - _-__ -.--__--.~.-.~.- -------- 

The current Texas Medicaid payment system for nursing homes, 
#which went into effect on January 1, 1979, develops per diem pay- 
ment rates on a prospective basis which are uniform statewide for 

,each level or class of service. All homes in the State receive 
payment based on the same rate for each respective day of skilled 
care and the two levels of intermediate care provided. A/ 

'Method of computing rates -_. -- --- .- 

Per diem rates are determined on a statewide basis using fi- 
nancial and statistical information from annual cost reports sub- 
mitted by about 900 participating facilities. 2/ The allowable 
costs included in these reports are adjusted for such things as 
nonpatient revenues which offset expenses and for computed minimum 
occupancy levels. The costs are further adjusted to recognize 
inflation and other Federal or State indexes to arrive at the 
projected costs for a future period. The cost report years used 
to develop rates for specific periods of time are shown in the 
following table. 

) l/Texas plans to change to one level of intermediate care. 

Z/Not all nursing home cost reports are used in the State's data 
arrays. For example, if a facility changed ownership during 
the year or was in operation for only a part of a year, its 
reported costs would be excluded. 

7 



Annual cost Used to establish 
reporting period payment rates for: 

1977 Jan. 1, 1979, through Dec. 31, 1979 
1978 Jan. 1, 1980, through Aug. 31, 1980 
1979 Sept. 1, 1980, through Aug. 31, 1981 
1980 Sept. 1, 1981, through unknown 

Although there may be mid-year adjustments to the rates, they 
are based on the actual reported costs for the period shown. 

These adjusted, projected costs are then divided into patient 
care costs, dietary costs, facility costs, and administrative costs, 
and the patient care costs are subdivided into the SNI?, ICF, and 
ICF-II L/ levels of care. Costs in each area and subarea are then 
ranked from low to high to produce six cost arrays. The actual per 
diem rates for each level of care are determined by selecting the 
60th percentile costs from the appropriate patient care cost array 
and the dietary, facility, and administrative cost arrays and sum- 
ming them to arrive at the statewide base rate. The procedure is 
repeated for the remaini‘ig levels of care. Payments for training 
nursing home staff are then added to the base rate to arrive at 
the actual per diem rates paid home operators. 

This procedure is illustrated by the following table which 
presents the adjusted, projected costs for each level of care and 
cost area. These rates were based upon 1978 cost reports and were 
in effect from January through August 1980. 

cost areas 

Patient care, including salaries and 
supplies for the nursing, house- 
keeping, laundry. patient activity, 
and social services functions and 
certain consultant fees 

Dietary, including raw food, food 
service supplies, and salaries for 
food service staff 

Facility and operation and mainte- 
nance expense; depreciation; mort- 
gage interest; insurance, taxes and 
lease/rental expenses for land, 
buildings, equipment, and automobiles 

Administrative, including salaries 
for administrative, secretarial, 
and clerical staff and central 
office overhead expense 

Base rate 

Amounts asided for training and 
orientation of staff 

Per diem rate 

I/ICF-II is an intermediate care facility, lower level. 

60th percentile adjusted costs 
for each level of care .-- 

SNF ICF ICF-II -- -. 

$19.33 $12.30 $ 9.33 

4.47 4.41 4.41 

5.00 5.00 5.00 

2.61 2.61 2.67 

31.47 24.44 21.47 --~ __. -~ 

0.48 0.33 0.29 - -- - --- 

$31,95 $g!M $ g:?* - - 

8 



The State controls the process of determining the amount of 
daily Medicaid payment made to homes on behalf of Medicaid resi- 
dents under the following procedure. The State Health Department 
examines each home resident wishing to be assisted by Medicaid and 
determines the level of care--SNF, ICF, and ICF-II--each resident 
needs. The Health Department then notifies the State Medicaid 
Agency of the level of care designation it established for the 
resident and the Medicaid Agency, using the amount of resident's 
personal income which can be applied to help pay for the care, 
determines the amount of daily payment from the Medicaid Agency. 

The nursing home notifies the Medicaid Agency of the resident's 
location within the home and when the residents are admitted, dis- 
charged, and transferred to a hospital. Once a resident's Medicaid 
eligibility is established and a daily payment rate determined, the 
Medicaid Agency automatically pays this rate for each day's care 
furnished the resident during the month until circumstances change, 
such as changes in patient income or if the patient went to the 
hospital, was discharged from the home, or died. 

Position of Autumn Hills nursing ._._ _ - _ _____. --_ __-. -- .-_--.. 
home costs in the State rate- - _... - .^ .--_- - -----.-- -._. 
setti,ng' data arrays _ -- 

The following table shows where the reported costs of the 
,various Autumn Hills nursing homes for 1978, 1979, and 1980 were 

located in the State's rate-setting data arrays. 

9 



Nuder of Autum - Hills~cilitiesatI&spe&iveBrcentile 
RangesintheRilN~Datanatays 

EmAnt care 
ICF I(IF-II DieGuy Fkility . * -tive 

mle 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 -- --- --- --- --- --- 

O-10 2 2 1 11 

11-20 13 2 8 5 9 4 1 

21-30 

3140 

41-50 

51-60 

11 

111 2 

op 0 
12 

5 4 

2 6 

2 

60 2 3 

16 

0 2 3 

0 3 

5 

5 

2 

0 3 

4 

0 5 

3 

11 

2 2 

60 3 1 

61-70 1 1 0 i3 2 3 0 6 

71-80 1 2 2 0 2 231 

81-90 2 5 4 3 3 

91-100 _ - - - 2 2 4@@@ - - - -- - - - - - - - - 

Total 5 8 8 13 17 17 13 17 17 13 17 17 13 17 17 13 17 17 = = = - = -- = - = = x - = = = = z = = 

Note: Circles denote the Texas City facility's position on ead-~ data array. 



As indicated by the table the Company's patient care costs 
were constantly low as compared with other facilities in the State, 
whereas the reported costs in the facility and administrative cost 
categories were comparatively high. As discussed later, the Com- 
pany's administrative costs were so high that under the State's 
rate-setting methodology it is unlikely that they would ever have 
an impact on Medicaid payment rates.. On the other hand, the Com- 
pany's costs in the dietary and facility cost areas could have 
some impact on the rates, but as noted on page 30, the actual over- 
statement of costs for 1980 we identified at the Texas City home 
did not affect the rates. 

As shown on the following table, despite the Company's 
relatively high administrative costs, it was able to operate its 
homes within the State's overall payment rates. 

Patient care 
Cost category 

Adminis- 
(note a) Dietary Facility trative Total 

1980 rates 
(note b) 

1980 costs 
$14.30 $4.47 $5.00 $2.67 $26.44 

11.78 4.29 5.79 4.39 26.25 

Difference $ 2.52 $ .18 ($ .79) ($1.72) $ .19 

a/Weighted average to give effect to Autumn Hills' patient mix. 

~&/For the period January 1 through August 21, 1980. 

Although the prospective rate-setting methodology employed by 
Texas, as well as by a number of other States, does provide an 
incentive for nursing home operators to operate their facilities 
within the overall rates, this same incentive creates a need for 
the State Medicaid Agency to closely review the quality of patient 
care provided. Because patient care is the largest category of 
costs, it provides the greatest opportunity for cost reductions 
or savings. Therefore, it is important that such savings not be 
achieved through providing care that falls short of meeting pro- 
gram standards. 

INDIVIDUAL HOMES CANNOT 
MANIPULATE THE SYSTEM 

Several characteristics of the rate-setting methodology used 
in Texas make it highly unlikely that an individual facility, or 
small groups of facilities, can manipulate the system to receive 
higher Medicaid payments by overstating or inflating reported 
costs. First, the system is prospective, meaning that the costs 
reported for one period have no direct relationship to the rates 
paid for that reporting period. The costs reported are used to 

11 

.., ., ; , , 

’ . . . 
I. 

,_, )  
,y . ,,, ,‘. 

I ‘, I; . . . _  :,.. 1  . 
‘.. 



compute rates for some future period. Consequently, there would 
be no advantage in the period of reporting to overstate the costs 
reported. Second, the rates are based upon the cost experience 
of about 900 homes. These costs are desk audited, adjusted for 
various limiting factors, and then projected to the future rate 
period using various indexes. 

As discussed in the preceding section, the State develops 
several cost arrays and then sums up the 60th percentile costs 
from these arrays to arrive at a payment rate for each level of 
care. Theoretically, the only way a facility could benefit from 
overreporting costs would be to change its place on one of the 
various cost arrays from below to above the 60th percentile and 
hope the "new facility" at the 60th percentile would have an ad- 
justed cost higher than the original facility. Theoretically, 
facilities that overstate or inflate costs and remain either below 
or above the 60th percentile level have no impact upon rates since 
the home at the 60th percentile and its adjusted costs would remain 
the same. 

To impact rates, the facility operator would need to know how 
his or her facility or group of facilities would rank on a future 
array. The operator would need to know for each cost category the 
per diem costs per resident to be incurred by all 900 or so other 
facilities as well as the desk audit changes that would be made in 
the future, the limitation factors to be used, and the inflation 
indexes to be used by the Medicaid Agency. We believe it highly 
unlikely that this could be done. Even if a facility or group of 
facilities inflated their cost reports in a current period hoping 
to impact future rates, the amount of impact generated would be 
relatively small. In our opinion, the amount of gain the facility 
would receive in the future from the higher rates is relatively 
small and probably not worth getting into difficulty with the State 
to obtain, because it could be held accountable for the resulting 
overpayments to all the homes in the State. 

Assuming that one facility did manipulate its costs to move on 
the array from below to above the 60th percentile, the only differ- 
ence in the rate would be the difference between the adjusted cost 
for the home at the 60th percentile and the adjusted cost for the 
home on the array immediately above the one at the 60th percentile. 
This is illustrated as follows using actual array figures for ad- 
ministrative costs for the rate period beginning September 1, 1981. 

This theoretical example assumes that facility "C" had re- 
ported questionable costs, amounting to two cents per patient day, 
thereby causing its per diem administrative cost to move up nine 
places on the array. There is no rate impact since the "new" 
facility at the 60th percentile had an adjusted administrative cost 
equal to the home it replaced. 

12 



Location on Location on 
array with array without 
overstated overstated 

costs 
Home Per diem cost 

costs 
Home Per diem cost 

A $2.718 A $2.718 

6 
2.716 B 2.716 
2.715 D 2.712 

D 2.712 E 2.712 
E 2.712 F 2.707 
F 2.707 60th percentile G 2.707 60th percentile 
G 2.707 H 2.703 
H 2.703 I 2.702 
I 2.702 J 2.699 
J 2.699 2.696 
K 2.696 & 2.695 

On many of the cost arrays used for setting rates, there is a 
fairly small difference between the cost at the 55th percentile and 
the cost at the 65th percentile, but these groups of homes, in our 
opinion, actually determine the rate components. 

Cost arrays 
for 1980 Dietary 

costs used for Patient care care Facility 
rates effective cost array cost cost 

8epte&er 1, 1981 ICF ICF-II array array 

65th percentile $21.278 $13.353 $10.079 $4.847 $5.782 
60th percentile 20.946 13.105 9.898 4.711 5.649 
55th percentile 20.490 12.819 9.685 4.630 5.490 

Range be-en 
55th and 65th 0.788 0.534 0.394 0.217 0.292 

Number of facili- 
ties between 
55th and 65th 
percentiles 
(inclusive) 20 88 87 91 91 

The homes between the 55th and 65th percentiles are the 
iwhich we believe the Medicaid Agency should focus its audit efforts. 

AdKliniS- 

trative 
costar-ray 

$2.809 
2.707 
2.5% 

0.213 

91 

ones upon 

13 



The results of our audit of Autumn Hills' 1980 costs demon- 
strate that the reporting of a considerable amount of unallowable, 
questionable, and undocumented administrative costs did not impact 
the future payment rate developed from these 1980 cost data. Prac- 
tically all of the costs we had questions about were incurred at 
the Company's central office. These costs are allocated as admin- 
istrative expenses to individual homes on the basis of patient 
days. In total, we had questions about central office administra- 
tive costs amounting to $250,220 or about $0.41 per patient day. 
The chain's average projected per diem administrative cost of $4.17, 
which ranked at the 93rd percentile, was $1.46 above the 60th per- 
centile projected administrative cost of $2.71. If the $0.41 we 
questioned, as increased by the Medicaid Agency's indexes, had not 
been included in the data arrays, the chain's projected adminis- 
trative costs for all 17 homes would have remained well above the 
60th percentile. Consequently, the reporting of these costs for 
1980 had no impact upon the rate at which Autumn Hills was paid 
starting September 1, 1981. The chart in appendix IV demonstrates 
this situation. 

This same lack of rate impact is evident for 1978 costs based 
upon the amount of administrative costs disallowed by Deloitte. 
Deloitte disallowed a total of $187,246 in administrative costs 
incurred both at the chain central office and at individual nursing 
homes. As a chain this disallowance amounted to $0.34 per patient 
day of care provided. The chain's average projected administra- 
tive cost of $4.19, which ranked at the 95th percentile, was $1.52 
above the 60th percentile projected administrative cost of $2.67. 
If the $0.34 per patient day Deloitte disallowed as increased by 
the Medicaid Agency's indexes had not been included in the data 
array, the chain's projected administrative cost for the 13 homes 
would have remained well above the 60th percentile. Consequently, 
the overreporting of these costs for 1978 had no impact upon the 
rates at which Autumn Hills and other homes in the State were paid 
starting January 1, 1980. The chart in appendix V demonstrates 
this point. 

OPPORTUNITY TO MAXIMIZE --.- 
IMPACT OF AUDIT EFFORT -- - ---- 

This rate-setting methodology minimizes the number of nursing 
home audits needed because the costs of only a relatively few fa- 
cilities determine the rates. This provides the Medicaid Agency 
the opportunity to focus its audit efforts upon those facilities 
whose reported costs could have an influence in determining rates 
(e.g., those between the 55th and 65th percentiles on each cost 
array). Under this rate-setting methodology, we see little bene- 
fit from auditing facilities near the bottom or top of each array 
because these facilities will have little opportunity to affect 
rates regardless of the costs they report or the results of the 
audit. 

14 

, 

.’ p  



We believe it is possible for the State to focus its audit 
efforts because the reported costs used to set the rates cover the 
calendar year 8 months before the beginning of the new rate period, 
and facilities are required to submit their cost reports within 
3 months of the end of the year. This leaves at least a 5-month 
period for the State to identify and audit those nursing homes 
whose reported costs are most likely to impact on the rates. 

The State Medicaid Agency, however, has not taken advantage 
of this situation in developing its audit plans. This was caused 
at least in part by Federal Medicaid regulations, effective in 
1978, which required the State Medicaid Agency to audit all par- 
ticipating nursing homes by the end of calendar year 1980. To 
accomplish this task, the agency, with contract assistance from 
Deloitte, audited about one-third of the homes' cost reports each 
year. The results obtained from audits of 1978 cost reports raise 
questions about the cost effectiveness of the audit work. 

The Medicaid Agency and Deloitte audited 1978 cost reports for 
277 facilities and identified a considerable amount of unallowable 
costs included in the reports. For the 17-facility Autumn Hills 
chain alone the amount of unallowable cost identified was $204,444-- 
$134,150 identified at the central office and $65,294 identified 
at individual homes --including $187,246 in administrative costs. 
The Medicaid Agency put the corrected audited cost data for the 
227 facilities into the data base used for rate making: recomputed 
the various cost arrays: and recomputed the payment rates for 
January 1 through August 31, 1980, based upon only those costs 
that should have been reported. The agency learned that the re- 
porting of unallowable costs by these 227 facilities did cause the 
State to develop higher rates than it would otherwise have devel- 
oped, as shown in the following table. 

Per Diem Pavment Rates 

From original From adjusted Net chanqes 
data base data base Amount Percent - 

SNF $31.95 $31.93 $-0.02 -0.06 
ICF 24.77 24.68 -0.09 -0.4 
ICF-II 21.76 21.66 -0.10 -0.5 

,The fiscal impact of reporting unallowable costs was to cause the 
'Medicaid Agency to "overpay" facilities statewide by $1,371,808 
during the a-month period. L/ This amounted to about 0.5 per- 

'cent of total nursing home payments made during the period. The 
227 audits cost the State Medicaid Agency $351,766, excluding 

#l/On the basis of information provided, the State did not recover - 
this money. 

15 



State travel expenses, such as transportation, lodging, and 
meals. 1/ Every dollar spent auditing identified "overpayments" 
of $3.90. Although not fully comparable, cost reimbursement audits 
under Medicare have historically produced a benefit to cost ratio 
of about $7 or $8 to $1 spent --which in fiscal year 1981 increased 
to $16 to $1. 

The State agency selected the 227 facilities on a statistical 
basis from all facilities included in the State's rate-setting data 
base. According to one State Medicaid official, the 227 facilities 
should have been distributed rather evenly throughout the various 
data arrays with many homes falling in the top and bottom echelons 
of the arrays. These are the facilities for which we believe cost 
reporting inaccuracy, within reason, would have little effect on 
the rates. As shown in the chart below, there were only 80 or fewer 
homes falling between the 55th and 65th percentiles on most of the 
cost arrays. Overall, about one-fourth of these homes were audited. 

Cost arrays for Number of Number of 
1978 costs used facilities these facil- Percent of 
for rates as of between the 55th ities that facilities 
January 1, 1980 and 65th percentile were audited audited 

Patient care cost: 
SNF 
ICF 
ICF-II 

Dietary care cost 
Facility cost 
Administrative cost 

19 5 26 
78 16 21 
75 17 23 
80 18 23 
80 20 25 
80 21 26 

Many facilities have costs within this 55th to 65th percentile on 
more than one array. Our analysis showed that this range for all 
six arrays was comprised of 310 of the 900 facilities in the data 
arrays. These are the ones upon which we believe the State Medi- 
caid Agency should direct its audit efforts in selecting facili- 
ties for an audit. 

In our opinion, the Medicaid Agency would be better off from 
a cost/benefit standpoint by focusing its audit efforts on homes 
grouped around the 60th percentile because these facilities could 
have immediate impact upon the rates if a small amount of unallow- 
able cost was reported and disallowed upon an audit. Now that 
audit requirements have been changed somewhat from "15 percent of 
all facilities each year" to "periodic audits," (see p. 1) the 
focusing of audit efforts on the fewer number of homes that could 
have the greatest impact on rates seems logical to us. 
_I__------ 

l/Presumably the Federal Government shared in these auditing costs - 
at the 50-percent administrative cost sharing ratio. 

16 



CONCLUSION .__ _.- _- _.. 

In our opinion, the State Medicaid Agency should concentrate 
its nursing home audit activities on facilities grouped around 
the 60th percentile levels of each array since this group of homes 
is more likely to have an impact upon the State's per diem rates. 
We believe that the audit work conducted on this group of homes 
would produce a higher return and do.more for data base integrity 
than the auditing of homes at the top and bottom of the arrays. 

RECOMMENDATION TO THE ,_ - _-.-. --.--. I_---- 
SECRETARY OF HHS __- _ ----.- -- 

We recommend that the Secretary direct the Administrator of 
HCFA to encourage and work with the State to develop a plan to 
concentrate its nursing home audits on those facilities grouped 
around the 60th percentile levels of each data array. 



CHAPTER 3 

AUTUW HILLS' 1980 COST REPORTS CONTAIN 

UNALLOWBLE, QUESTIONABLE, AND UNDOCUMENTED COSTS 

The Committee requested GAO to audit the Medicaid costs 
reported by the Autumn Hills central office and the Texas City 
nursing home to evaluate their reasonableness, allowability, and 
relationship to patient care. Our review showed several types of 
costs in the administrative cost category which we question as to 
their allowability for inclusion in the cost reports. Many of the 
same types of costs were identified in the Company's 1978 cost 
reports by Deloitte and disallowed by the State Medicaid Agency. 

For reporting purposes, we have categorized these costs as (1) 
clearly unallowable under the Medicaid Agency's written criteria: 
(2) questionable because they were considered unallowable or not 
reportable in the 1978 cost reports by the State or the Company, 
but because of the vagueness of the State's written criteria, we 
could not conclude that they were clearly unallowable: and (3) 
questionable because insufficient documentation was available to 
determine the reasonableness and allowability under the foregoing 
criteria. In any event, as indicated in the previous chapter, none 
of the costs for 1978 or 1980 which we or the State considered as 
questionable or unallowable had any impact on what the Company was 
paid or will be paid under the State's rate-setting methodology. 

In our opinion, many of these unallowable, questionable, or 
undocumented costs are included in the cost reports because the 
Medicaid Agency's written criteria for identifying allowable and 
unallowable costs are written in such general language that it 
does not specifically address many of these costs. By clarifying 
and expanding these criteria, the Medicaid Agency may eliminate 
the reporting of some of these costs and would improve the data 
base used for rate setting. In contrast to Texas, many States 
have tied their criteria into the more definitive guidelines and 
specific case examples used in the Medicare program. The applica- 
tion of the Medicare criteria would have the effect of disallowing 
some of the Company's costs we questioned. 

M3ST UNALLOWABLE, QUESTIONABLE, OR 
UNDOCUMENTED COSTS WERE INCURRED 
AT THE CENTRAL OFFICE 

Most of the 1980 reported costs which we have questions about 
were incurred at the Autumn Hills central office. These costs 
are estimated at $250,220 (or 18 percent) of the $1,429,320 total 
cost reported there. These costs are discussed below under the 
three categories into which we grouped them. 

18 



Costs clearly unallowable under 
Medicaid Agency written criteria 

We identified $20,319 in costs that were clearly unallowable 
according to the Medicaid Agency's written criteria. Many of thee9 
costs were personal or related to other business interests of the 
Company owners. Deloitte identified and disallowed some of the 
same types of costs reported for 1978. 

Purpose &980 - GAO 

Personal travel 
Professional service fees for 

other business interests 
Personal use of motor vehicles 
Dues and subscriptions 
Life insurance premium for 

owners and a spouse not 
employed in the Company 

Employee meals, parties, 
gifts, etc. 

Radios and billboard advertising 
Interest on personal loans and 

purchases including develop- 
ment of a site for expansion 
and purchase of bank stock 

Salary for employee time spent 
on nonnursing home interests 

Invoice paid twice 
Donations and director fees 
Other various items 

Total 

$ 6,485 

2,425 3,490 
1,769 20,575 

99 1,110 

2,336 

2,357 

1,692 
2,469 

687 

$20,319 --- 

1978 - Deloitte 

$ 8,238 

36,606 

8,432 

41,093 

12,198 

4,730 
2,678 --- 

$139,150 --- 

The $6,485 personal travel cost included in the 1980 report 
was for a trip by the majority owner and his wife to Manila, PhilIp 
pines. The 1978 personal travel costs were for trips to such 
places as Vancouver and New York. The $2,425 professional service 
fee in 1980 was the cost of preparing an income tax return for an 
affiliated partnership consisting of the three Autumn Hills ownersc 
The $2,336 life insurance premium was for policies on minority 
owners and a spouse who were employed by the Company. 

Both GAO and Deloitte audits showed that Autumn Hills had 

. 

purchased rather than leased its automobiles. For 1978, Deloitte 
identified for the State a considerable amount of depreciation, 
interest, and insurance and operation expenses for vehicles not 
considered essential to the conduct of the business of and care 
of nursing home residents. Most of these vehicles were apparentlf 
used by the majority owner's family. 



Costs questionable because they 
were disallowed or not reported 
as allowable in prior periods 

We identified about $118,410 in reported costs which we con- 
sidered questionable, but because of the vague language used by 
the State Medicaid Agency in describing the allowability of such 
costs, we could not conclude that they were clearly unallowable. 
However, many of such costs had been disallowed by the State Med- 
icaid Agency for 1978 and probably would have been disallowed under 
the more definitive Medicare guidelines. 

In contrast to Texas, about half the State Medicaid plans 
covering nursing home reimbursements tie-in to some degree by 
reference to Medicare reimbursement principles for determining 
allowable costs. Because these principles are supported by rather 
detailed guidelines and specific interpretations from decisions 
by the Federal courts and Medicare provider appeals mechanisms, 
the Medicare principles provide a degree of specificity not found 
in Texas' brief written criteria. The questioned costs for 1980 
are summarized below. 

Purpose 
Amount of 

cost in question 

Meals, gifts, parties, etc., for 
owners, employees, and vendors $49,758 

Premium for life insurance policies 
on the principal owner and spouse 
employed by the Company 59,064 

Legal fees incurred in connection 
with possible chain expansion 
which should have been amortized 9,588 

Total $118,410 ---- 

The $49,758 we estimated as entertainment includes $34,758 L/ 
for employee lunches, dinners, and drinks: $8,469 for employee 
and vendor Christmas parties: $1,623 for an employee picnic: and 
$4,908 1/ for various other items including flowers and liquor for 
employees. These costs were reported to the Medicaid Agency as 
home office advertising and promotional costs and allocated to the 
17 Company facilities as administrative costs. According to 
Deloitte's audit, the same types of cost as well as costs for a 
hunting lease and tennis club membership were included in the 1978 

L/These figures are annual estimates based upon the results 
of our tests. 

, 

20 



cost report. Deloitte and the Medicaid Agency agreed at that time 
that most of these types of costs were unallowable. They did, how- 
ever, allow the cost of one Christmas party as an employee fringe 
benefit. 

The Medicaid Agency's written criteria for determining allow- 
able costs do not specifically identify these costs as unallowable. 
The criteria indicate that some entertainment costs are unallowable, 
but it does not show examples. The criteria describe the following 
as unallowable: 

"Entertainment Expenses. For owners: partners: of- 
ficers, directors: stockholders; and administrators 
and other employees, except entertainment which is an 
employee benefit. (Underlining added) 

"Expenses Incurred for Services Provided not Related 
to Patient Medical Care. Employee and guest meals; 
nonmedical rentals; barber and beauty shop: vending 
machines: canteen and gift shop, except free meal 
fringe benefits for employees." (Underlining added) 

Autumn Hills told us the costs for meals, parties, gifts, 
picnic, etc., are allowable and presented the following comments 
to support its position. 

Employee meals (IThe Company expects its senior management team 
to conduct business under whatever circumstances 
it seems appropriate. The business lunch in the 
Houston area is a useful as well as traditional 
way to conduct business. The conclusion of a morn- 
ing business conference with lunch is a convenient 
way to wrap up the conference. Additionally, the 
business luncheon is an opportunity to see people, 
on a more ready basis, who the management must 
transact business with whereas it might be several 
days before a conference could be scheduled by 
either party to the luncheon at their respective 
offices." 

* * * * * 

"The Company requires the employees to report in 
detail the business luncheon as well as its purpose 
and accordingly the Internal Revenue Service stand- 
ards in this area has been met. 

"The GAO * * * states that ‘business lunches are 
being disallowed because such lunches were not 
described in earlier discussions--as employee bene- 
fits. Those discussions are now amended to include 

21 



such luncheons as benefits. The Company believes 
that these luncheons are an effective method 
of conducting the business of the Company which 
is to provide patient care."' 

For 1978, Deloitte and the Medicaid Agency disallowed similar 
meal costs. 

Christmas parties for 
employees and vendors 

"The Company has for a number of years held 
an annual holiday season party in December at 
a public facility for the purpose of bringing 
together all of the employees of the Company 
in order for * * * , the President, to provide 
a report to the employees on matters affecting 
the management of the respective health care 
facilities as well as present awards to 
various members of the health care facilities 
staff for achievement as determined by the 
several professional affiliations of the 
Company. The party is an opportunity to 
provide a discussion of ideas as to patient 
care and management of the homes as well as 
provide a re-emphasis of the Company's 
commitment to the professional delivery of 
health care to the patients. The job of 
providing health care is one which requires 
dedication and care and professional 
diligence which the Company believes its 
employees discharges. Accordingly the Company 
believes that the inclusion of the cost of 
the holiday season party is properly included 
in the cost report and does disagree to the 
disallowance of the amount of $4,061.11. 

"The party given annually at (the President's) 
house serves patient care indirectly in that 
it serves to focus on acknowledging the 
contribution of all of the employees of the 
Company as well as vendors to the Company. 
The affair gathers together the central office 
people as well as all those from the health 
care facilities who can attend together with a 
selective list of vendors during a period 
where it is appropriate to acknowledge the 
contributions to those who serve the Company 
well. 

22 



"Accordingly, the Company does not agree to the 
disallowance of the amount of $4,299.62 which 
it deems to be the approximate cost of the 
1980 party." 

For 1978, the State Medicaid Agency allowed the cost of one 
party for the employees only. 

Annual Company picnic 

"The Company believes that an annual picnic 
is necessary and vital to the furtherance of 
the Company's purpose for being in business 
of providing patient care to those requiring 
it. The picnic serves as a morale booster to 
the employees of the Company and the time 
together at the picnic allows those present 
to exchange ideas (cross-fertilization) about 
effective patient care as well as overall 
management of the individual health care 
facilities. The fact that the Company codes 
the expenditures to advertising and 
promotion does not preclude the inclusion of 
such an expenditure into the cost report as 
the Company is of the opinion and judgment 
that such affairs benefit the Company's 
basic purpose of providing indirect patient 
care. The Company does not agree to the 
disallowance of $1,622.77." 

Flowers and liquor 

"The Company does not agree to the 
disallowance of expenditures of [sic] flowers 
* * * and * * * for liquor * * * the Company 
believes these items are benefits to the 
employees." 

For 1978, Deloitte and the State Medicaid Agency disallowed 
similar picnic, flower, and liquor costs reported by Autumn Hills. 

Under Medicare program criteria, entertainment expenses could 
be allowable if reasonable and related to patient care. Summaries 
of several provider appeals decisions by the Blue Cross Association 
in 1976 and 1977 stated that: 

"Therefore when they (gifts, awards, etc.) are paid to 
employees engaged in patient-care activities and the total 
compensation paid is not unreasonable, they are allowable 
costs particularly where the gifts were commonly given by 
other providers * * *II 

23 



* * * * * 

"Gifts and awards designed to improve employee 
morale may be allowable costs, even though not directly 
attributable to the maintenance of patient care, provided 
they are reasonable in cost and are common and accepted 
occurrences in the field of the provider's activity. The 
test of allowability is not whether the provider's primary 
patient-care responsibility would be affected if the 
provider eliminated these expenses. 

'Therefore, in the absence of specific Manual 
provisions governing the items in question, such expenses 
as those for flowers for specia.1 events in the provider's 
lobbies, meals for board members when they were conducting 
provider business, expenses of employee award dinners, 
tickets to certain sporting events, and Christmas gifts 
and parties for employees, were allowable." 

Leqal fees for expansion 

The Medicaid Agency's criteria for determining unallowable 
costs do not specifically address the allowability of legal fees 
incurred for expansion. The criteria describe unallowable costs as 

"Business Expenses Not Related to the Provision of 
Patient or Resident Care. Farm or ranch operations: 
business investments, and other business operations." 

We estimate that $9,588 in legal fees was incurred in 1980 in 
applying for Certificates of Need and obtaining land for possible 
additional nursing homes in Houston, Galveston, and LaMarque, Texas. 
After examining the State Medicaid Agency's criteria and the Medi- 
care program criteria regarding these costs, we have questions about 
whether the costs should have been an allowable expense for 1980. 
According to the State criteria, business investments and other' 
business operations not related to providing patient or resident 
care are unallowable, but the criteria do not specifically address 
acquisition costs for additional nursing homes. 

Under Medicare, however, while these costs are allowable, they 
should be included in the historical cost of the completed facility 
and amortized over some period rather than charged as an expense 
and reported in the year incurred. Costs of planning for new fa- 
cilities which are abandoned are not allowable. A/ 

L/Section 2154 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual. 

24 



Life insurance premiums 

Autumn Hills did not include owner life insurance premiums 
in its 1978 cost reports. Deloitte, using criteria provided by 
the State, expressed the view that the proper treatment was to 
exclude such costs. After the 1978 cost reports were prepared, 
the State developed new criteria for determining cost allowa- 
bility. These criteria, which we used in analyzing 1980 reported 
costs, include the following under the caption of unallowable 
costs: 

"Insurance. Life insurance premiums for owners, 
partners, officers, corporation directors, as- 
sociation directors, or any other person not 
working in the facility as an employee: * * *' 

Under Medicare criteria, the allowability of premiums is 
dependent upon who is named as beneficiary. Section 2130 of 
Medicare's Provider Reimbursement Manual provides that: 

"Premiums related to insurance on the lives 
of officers and key employees where the provider 
is a direct or indirect beneficiary are not allow- 
able costs. 

"Premiums related to insurance on the lives of 
officers and key employees where the individual's 
relative(s) or his estate is the beneficiary are 
considered to be compensation to the individual and 
are allowable costs to the extent such total com- 
pensation is reasonable." 

Because Autumn Hills, with the concurrence of the State's audi- 
tors, did not report such costs in 1978 and did report them in 
1980, and because of the differing Medicaid and Medicare criteria, 
we have questions about whether $59,064 in life insurance premiums 
for the Autumn Hills majority owner and spouse should be considered 
allowable in 1980. Both the owner and spouse work at the Company's 
central office, but the insurance policies in question name both 
the Company and insureds' spouse as beneficiaries. 

Insufficient documentation to determine 
reasonableness and allowability under 
the foreqoing program criteria 

We identified $111,491 in costs included in the 1980 cost 
reports for which Autumn Hills did not have sufficient documenta- 
tion for us to determine whether the costs were reasonable and 
allowable under either State Medicaid Agency or Medicare program 
criteria. These costs consisted of $99,491 in vehicle expenses and 
$12,000 in consultant fees. 

25 



Automobile expenses 

Our analysis showed that in 1980 Autumn Hills paid $99,491 
to about 43 employees and officers for using their personal automo- 
biles. This amount included $61,250 in monthly automobile allow- 
ances and $38,241 in gasoline purchases made by these employees 
with Company credit cards. The Company controller told us that 
these costs were reported to the Internal Revenue Service as mis- 
cellaneous income to the employees and included the costs in the 
cost reports. 

The Medicaid Agency's criteria for describing which gasoline 
and other motor vehicle costs are not allowable and which are 
allowable are as follows. 

"Motor Vehicles. Motor vehicles which are generally 
not suitable goods for transporting both patients and 
facility supplies such as aircraft; motor homes; sports 
automobiles, motorcycles: recreational type vehicles: 
and tractors used in farming ranching or construction. 
Expenses for motor vehicles such as luxury automobiles 
and pick-up trucks are allowable to the extent of their 
documented use in transporting patients and facility 
supplies and in conducting facility business. 

"Transportation equipment depreciation: motor vehicles, 
to the extent of their documented use in transporting 
patients and facility supplies and in conducting fa- 
cility business. Transportation expenses which are 
not documented for uses as stated here are unallowable 
including depreciation, interest, taxes, insurance, 
gasoline, oil maintenance, and repairs." 

Medicare criteria also require documentation for travel expenses 
to be allowable. 

"An intermediary properly disallowed travel 
and entertainment expenses where the provider had 
commingled personal and business expenses and had 
failed to produce any records permitting a 
segregation of these expenses." L/ 

Autumn Hills does not maintain records documenting the extent 
to which the automobiles and gasoline were used for business pur- 
poses. In the absence of this documentation, the allowability 
of the $99,491 is questionable. 

l-/Provider appeals Decision (Blue Cross Association) No. 00-74-73. 

26 



Autumn Hills provided the following comments about the inclu- 
sion of the gasoline costs in its cost report. 

"The expenses detailed * * * principally apply to 
charges incurred on gasoline credit cards issued 
to management based at the central office fa- 
cility * * * 

"The Company does not maintain a large fleet of 
automobiles rather it provides selected employees 
with a gasoline charge card for their use. 

"The employees are expected to utilize their own 
credit card(s) for any personal use. The cars in 
this category with the exception of (the President's) 
are generally owned by the employees. The Company 
does not require that the employee detail the use of 
the automobile. Accordingly, the Company is required 
by the Internal Revenue code to provide the employee 
with a Form 1099 with an advice copy to the Internal 
Revenue Service. It is the employee's responsibility 
to report the receipt of the money or goods or serv- 
ices in their respective income tax returns net of any 
applicable expenses. The Company is not required nor 
has any other obligation to ascertain if this [is1 
done. The entire obligation of the Company is to 
provide the 1099. Since the business of the employees 
to whom a credit card is furnished is the providing of 
patient care, the Company believes that the cost 
reflected in this category is properly allowable and 
included in the cost report as necessary transportation 
expense.' 

Consultant fees paid owners 

The consultant fees paid to owners L/ in 1980 consisted of 
monthly payments of $2,000 each to two owners for January, Febru- 
aryI and March. The services provided by these owners were un- 
documented and unspecified. No records were available to show 
the amount of time the owners spent in consultation in return 
for their fees. One owner was supposed to determine what the 
chain's medical position should be and the other was supposed to 
provide business management expertise. 

The State Medicaid Agency's criteria for determining unallow- 
~ able costs and its medical assistance program plan (State plan) 
~ have differing interpretations as to the allowability of these 

coats. The criteria for determining unallowable costs are described 

'L/Autumn Hills had three owners during most of 1980. In late 1980 
two of the owners purchased the third owner's interest in the 
Company. 

27 



as "Amounts paid owners, partners, officers, directors or stock- 
holders not working in the facility nor providing services." Since 
the two minority owners supposedly provided services to the Com- 
pany f it could be argued that the costs were allowable. The State 
plan, however, views these payments to owners as compensation and 
prescribes a test for determining their reasonableness and therefore 
their allowability. It says that: 

"(1) Owners of provider organizations who often 
provide services as managers, administrators, or 
in other capacities. In such cases it is 
equitable that reasonable compensation for the 
services provided be an allowable cost. To do 
otherwise would disadvantage such owner in 
comparison with corporate providers or providers 
employing persons to perform similar services. 

"(2) Ordinarily, compensation paid to owners is 
a distribution of profit. However, where the 
owner provides necessary services for the facility, 
the facility is in effect employing his services 
and a reasonable compensation for these services 
is an allowable cost. In corporate providers, the 
salaries of owners who are also emnlovees are - - 
subject to the same requirements of reasonmeness. 
Where the services are provided on less than a 
full-time basis, the allowable compensation should 
reflect an amount proportionate to a full-time 
basis." (Underlining added) 

Since Autumn Hills did not maintain documentation necessary to 
convert the consultant fee amounts to a full-time basis and assess 
their reasonableness, the payments probably should not have been 
included in the cost report. 

Autumn Hills believes the payments should be allowed because 
the services paid for were considered necessary and received. 
During its audit of 1978 cost reports, Deloitte noted that pay- 
ments to these owners were being made but that Autumn Hills did 
not include them in the cost report. Deloitte expressed the view 
that the proper treatment was to exclude these costs. 

Some 1980 central office 
costs were not reDorted 

Our examination of Autumn Hills 1980 records showed that the 
Company did not attempt to report all of its costs to the Medicaid 
Agency. Some costs the Company considers unallowable for Medicaid 
reporting are accumulated in accounts not used in cost report 
preparation. Other costs identified as unallowable during the 

28 



report preparation process are also removed and were not included 
in the $1,429,320 cost reported to the State Medicaid Agency. 
Costs not reported totaled $144,432 in 1980 and included the 
following items. 

Type of cost Amount excluded 

Federal income taxes 
Owner's salary over $100,000 
Legal services related to other 

business interests 
Penalties for late payment 

of mortgages 
Director's fees 
Travel expenses 
Donations to civic groups 
Had debts 
Various other items 

Total 

$79,000 
49,373 

5,106 

4,334 
2,000 
1,950 
1,000 

729 
940 

In addition to the above, the owners of Autumn Hills, through 
a partnership related to Autumn Hills through common ownership, 
contributed $6,500 from 1978 through 1980 to the Nursing Home 
Administrators Political Action Committee of Texas, Inc. The part- 
tiership spent an additional $2,500 reimbursing two individuals, 
including one of the owners, for their contributions to the Com- 
mittee. This $9,000 was not included in the home office costs re- 
ported to the State Medicaid Agency. 

Autumn Hills owns a nursing home in Houston, Texas, that it 
does not operate but leases to another corporation. This corpora- 
tion's officers and directors consist of the Autumn Hills principal 
owner, his wife, and his son. The central office costs Autumn 
Hills incurred on behalf of this nursing home were not included 
in the Autumn Hills cost reports. 

We also examined Autumn Hills' accounting records to identify 
suppliers and other organizations with which it frequently con- 
ducted business. We obtained incorporation data on these organ- 
izations from the Texas Secretary of State to identify related 
organizations. We identified the following relationships: 

--Fort Crockett Investors - partnership consisting of current 
and former Autumn Hills owners, also owns the Cleveland, 
Texas, nursing home leased and operated by Autumn Hills. 
Some costs associated with this partnership were included 
in the costs reported to the State Medicaid Agency. 

29 



--Hyde Park Service Corporation - currently a defunct sub- 
sidiary of Autumn Hills (chain of funeral homes) purchased 
from its majority owner. Costs associated with this cor- 
poration were not reported to the State. 

--Ashford Bank - Autumn Hills president is on the Board of 
Directors. Costs associated with the bank were reported 
to the State. 

--Designs by Joyce - a miscellaneous home furnishings supplier 
owned by Autumn Hills' president's wife. Costs associated 
with this company were not reported to the State. 

--Lifecare Corporation - headed by Autumn Hills' president, 
spouse, and son, and it also leases and operates the nursing 
home from Autumn Hills. Costs associated with this corpora- 
tion were not reported to the State. -- 

The only one of these relationships Autumn Hills disclosed to the 
State Medicaid Agency was the one with Designs by Joyce. 

UNALLOWBLE AND QUESTIONABLE COSTS 
REPORTED BY TEXAS CITY HOME 

In addition to the Texas City home's portion of the central 
office costs discussed previously, the home's 1980 cost report 
contained some unallowable depreciation cost and some employee 
meal costs similar to those we questioned in the central office 
cost report. 

Unallowable costs identified in 
Texas City home's cost reports 

Type of cost - GAO - 1980 Deloitte - 1978 

Excess building depreciation 
Employee meals 
Advertising expenses 

$2,538 $ - 
1,014 445 

2,072 -- 

Total $3,552 $2,517 -- 

State Medicaid Agency criteria require reporting of building 
depreciation computed only on a straight line basis. Autumn Hills 
depreciated the building addition at the Texas City facility on an 
accelerated rather than straight line basis. The $2,538 shown in 
the table above is the difference between depreciation computed by 
the accelerated and straight line methods. We believe this amount 
is clearly unallowable under State criteria. However, because of 

30 



where this nursing home fell in the State's data array for rate- 
setting purposes for "facility costs," this adjustment had no 
effect on what Autumn Hills was paid for the period beginning 
September 1, 1981. 

As with the employee meals identified in the central office 
cost report, we have questions about whether meal costs reported 
by the home are unallowable entertainment costs or personal ex- 
penses or are allowable employee fringe benefits. The Medicaid 
Agency considered the meal costs reported by the Company in 1978 
as unallowable. In 1980 and 1978, the costs were reported as 
advertising and promotion expenses and included in the adminis- 
trative costs. In addition, Deloitte identified unallowable news- 
paper and radio advertising costs and donations to a local sher- 
iff's reserve, a high school, and the Texas National Guard. 

Patients' trust funds 

The patients' trust fund account at the Texas City home was 
audited by a Medicaid Agency caseworker in May 1980, May 1981, 
and December 1981. In each instance, the reconciled bank state- 
ment equaled the trust fund balances on the home's books. The 
May 1980 audit pointed out some recordkeeping problems and delays 
in making refunds for discharged or deceased patients. The later 
audits identified no problems with this trust fund. 

We also examined the patients' trust fund for October 1980. 
) The reconciled bank statement balance equaled the patients' trust 
~ fund balance on the home's books. 

1 SLJMElARY 

Virtually all the $250,220 in home office and Texas City 
costs we questioned for 1980 fell into the administrative cost 
category, but the reporting of these costs had no effect on what 
Autumn Hills and other nursing homes in Texas were or will be 
paid during the applicable rate period. 

The Company believes that most of the costs we questioned 
were reasonable and allowable for rate-setting purposes, and under 
the State's vague written criteria, we are not in a position to 
conclude that the Company's views are necessarily incorrect. 

In any event, we believe that the State Medicaid Agency should 
clarify and expand its written criteria on defining allowable and 
unallowable costs to make it clear to nursing home operators which 
costs are and are not allowable in cost reports. These revisions 
should include more specific language as well as examples of the 
allowability or unallowability of frequently incurred costs, such 
as entertainment expenses or life insurance premiums discussed in 

31 



this chapter. This clarification and expansion should result 
in a more accurate data base upon which to set future payment 
rates. 

In commenting on the adequacy of the Medicaid Agency's 
written criteria, a State official told us that in view of the 
State's administrative requirements involved in modifying its 
reimbursement criteria, he wanted to keep the instructions as 
brief as possible. 

32 



CHAPTER 4 

TEXAS CITY HOME DOES NOT ALhAYS 

HAVE ENOUGH NURSES ON DUTY 

The Texas City home has a history of not having a sufficient 
number of nurses on duty to meet the Medicaid Agency's standards 
for participation in the program, but the home has shown improve- 
ment in recent years according to Health Department analyses. Our 
analysis of time and attendance data for Texas City nurses, how- 
ever, disclosed shortages in 1980 similar to those identified by 
the Health Department in 1978. The frequency of these nurse 
shortages raises questions about the level of nursing care actually 

'provided Texas City home residents. 

STATE'S STANDARDS FOR NURSES 
FOR SKILLED AND INTERMEDIATE 
CARE FACILITIES 

The Medicaid Agency's nursing staff standards for SCFs require 
that a registered nurse be on duty during the day shift and either 
a registered or licensed vocational nurse be on duty during the 
afternoon and night shifts, so that residents receive 24-hour nurs- 
ing service. There should be a sufficient number of nurses on duty 
during each 24-hour period to achieve a nurse to resident ratio 
of 1 nurse to every 15 residents. 

The nursing staff standards for ICFS require that a nurse be 
on duty during the day and afternoon work shifts. Typically, these 
nurses are licensed vocational nurses. A registered or licensed 
nurse is not required for the night shift, but the person in charge 
must be experienced in the nursing field. According to the State 
standards, there should be a sufficient number of nurses on duty 
during each 24-hour period to achieve a nurse to resident ratio of 
1to 30. 

In homes such as Texas City, with an average daily occupancy 
of 60 or greater and which offer both skilled and intermediate 
levels of care, the director of nurses A/ may not serve as a charge 

A/The director of nurses is a registered nurse who is employed 
full time and is responsible for the home's total nursing serv- 
ice including (1) development and maintenance of nursing service 
objectives and standards of nursing practice and (2) determina- 
tion of the number and level of nursing personnel including the 
charge nurses. 

33 



nurse l/ on any of the three work shifts and may not be counted in 
the nurse to resident ratio. However, according to HCFA, the 
director of nurses may satiafy the registered nurse requirement 
for the day shift in the skilled care area. 

Although the Medicaid Agency developed the nursing staff 
requirements for nursing homes, it relies upon the Health Depart- 
ment to inspect homes for compliance to the Medicaid standards. 
Texas does not assess monetary penalties for failure to meet 
standards. One State, however, in the HCFA region VI (Oklahoma) 
doea impose a reduction in rates for failure to meet staffing 
requirements. 2/ According to the Oklahoma State Medicaid Plan, 
affective January 1980, the failure to meet staffing requirements 
for SNFe or ICFa will result in a reduction in rate of $2.50 per 
Uay per patient for the entire month. 

NURSE SHORTAGES AT TEXAS 
CITY SINCE 1978 

Our analyeis of Health Department inspections and Texas City 
employee time cards identified eeveral instances from 1978 through 
1980 where the Texas City home failed to have a sufficient number 
of nurse@ on duty to comply with Medicaid standards. Our analysis 
of the nurse etaffing data gathered by the Health Department dur- 
ing ite annual recertification inspections of Texas City for 1978 
through 1981 ehowed several days during @elected 3-week periods 
in 1978 and 1979 where a licensed nurse was not on duty on the 
required shifts or the nurse to resident ratio wae not met. Ac- 
cording to a State official, during its inspections, staffing 
data are verified by time carde and payroll records. The number 
of days each period where the State reports showed that these 
nurring requirement8 were not met at the Texas City facility 
ie eummarized below. 

A/A charge nurse ie a regietered nurse or licensed vocational nurse 
on each of the three work shifts in charge of the nursing service 
and other nureee. The charge nurse reports to the director of 
nureee. 

YRegion VI coneirte of Arkansa8, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, 
and Texar. 

34 



Year 
Staffing period 

(total days) 

Extent of nurse shortage 
Number Percent 
of days of days 

1978 April 16 - May 6 (21 days) 11 52 
1979 May 1 - 21 (21 days) 3 14 
1980 April 24 - May 14 (21 days) 
1981 April 10 - 30 (21 days) 

We examined time cards for nurses employed at Texas City dur- 
ing January, June, and October 1980 and identified 32 days during 
the period (or 35 percent of the total days) where the home failed 
to meet nursing requirements--21 days in January, 7 days in June, 
and 4 days in October. l/ Although we used essentially the same 
verification methodology as the State, we cannot explain why we 
identified shortages in 1980 and the Health Department did not. 
We noted, however, that the Department's reviews covered about the 
same 3-week periods during the months of April and May for each 
year, which would provide a facility with a good indication of the 
time periods to be subject to verification. 

Our examination of the Texas City employee time cards showed 
that practically all entries were stamped with a time clock. Only 
a few handwritten entries were noted, usually to identify lunch 
breaks. We noted only one entry of the hundreds examined which 
might be considered as altered. 

Autumn Hills comments 

The Autumn Hills' Controller agreed that the Company's homes 
~ sometimes may not have the required number of nurses on duty to 
~ comply with the Medicaid standards. He said sickness, emergencies, 

or resignations create temporary shortages because nurses scheduled 
for duty do not report for work. The Autumn Hills policy, he said, 
was not to hire temporary nurses just to comply with Medicaid 
standards. 

CONCLUSION 

The Autumn Hills Texas City nursing home has a history of 
not complying with Medicaid standards for nurse staffing. On 
numerous occasions over the 3-year period from 1978 through 1980, 
the home failed to have a sufficient number of nurses on duty 

A/The director of nurses is a salaried employee: therefore, the 
time worked was not shown by a time card. On the days where 
no registered nurse worked the day shift in the skilled area, 
we nevertheless counted the director of nurses as on duty for 
the purposes of meeting the State requirement. 

35 



to provide the level of nurse staffing required by the Medicaid 
standards. According to our analysis for 3elected months in 
1980, the required number of nurses were available only about 
two-thirds of the time. In our opinion, the frequency of nurse 
shortages raises questions about the level of nursing care provided 
to Texas City home residents. 

Further, the Company has little financial incentive to hire 
temporary nurses to meet the standards because, unlike Oklahoma, 
the State does not reduce payment rates when its staffing require- 
ments are not met. 

36 



. 

LISTING OF AUTUIW HILLS 

APPENDIX I APPENDIX I 

CONVALESCENT CENTERS, INC., NURSING HOMEE 

Contracted 
bed capacity 
at 12/30/80 
SNF ICF 

Occupancy 
rate at 

Initial Owned/ 
operation leased at 

date 12 /30 /80 12/30/80 Location 

(percent) 
Janish Street 

Houston, Texas 
Liberty South 

Liberty, Texas 
Richmond, Texas 
Hermann Park Manor 

Houston, Texas 
Conroe, Texas 
Texas City, Texas 
Friendswood, Texas 
Huntsville, Texas 
Cleveland, Texas 
Beaumont #l 

Beaumont, Texas 
Beaumont #2 

Beaumont, Texas 
Columbus, Texas 
Giddings, Texas 
Vintage Street 

Houston, Texas 
Tomball, Texas 
Liberty North 

Liberty, Texas 
Sugar-land, Texas 

1964 owned 119 96 

1964 owned 82 74 
1965 owned 100 90 

1968 leased 60 125 
1968 owned 108 
1972 owned 60 60 
1972 leased 61 60 
1973 owned 55 54 
1973 leased 160 

92 
92 

c/98 
89 
92 
84 

1974 owned 42 42 98 

1974 owned 80 78 
1974 owned 90 94 
1975 owned 50 90 

1976 owned 82 94 
1977 leased 60 90 91 

1977 leased 58 60 81 
1978 leased 60 90 89 

a/This occupancy rate would be 99 percent had we based it upon 
the home's nursing home monthly report instead of the annual 
cost report. 

37 



APPENDIX II APPENDIX II 

AUIUH HILLS coNvALEscENT (iZN%RS, INC. (note a) 

axmINED BATMCE CHESTS DECEMER 31, X980, 1979, and I.978 

Assets 

Qlrrent assets: 
Cash 
Certificate of deposit 
Note receivable - stoc&older 
C%rrent maturities - notes 

receivable 
Accounts receivable - patients 

and governmental agencies 
Other 

Less allowance for 
doubtful receivables 

Netaccamts receivable 

Prepaid expenses and 
other current assets 

Tbtal current assets 1,819,770 

Property, plants, and equipmmt: 
Lard 
wlildings 
Furniture, equipment, and 

leasehold improvements 

Less accunulated 
depreciation and 
mrtization 

Other assets: 
Inve&mmts 
b&tea receivable, less 
current maturities: 

Sale of property, 
plant and equip- 
mt 

Stockholders 
Affiliate 

Other 

Total other assets 

lbtal assets 

1980 
(tie b) 

$ 147,572 
300,000 
25,000 

30,876 

1,308,183 
lm,l62 

1,416,345 

(=,mo) 

1,220,345 

95,977 

942,419 928,769 
6,185,534 5,348,293 

3,507,278 3,l92,179 

10,635,231 9,469,241 

(3,082,639) (2,528,280) 2,031,485 

280,687 396,630 

546,737 
81,010 

463,814 

1,372,248 

$lD,744,6lO 

38 

1979 1978 

$ 486,981 $ Is%= 
100,000 153,467 

57,995 

1,375,181 
79,489 - 

1,454,670 

(196,ooO) 

1,258,670 

35,NO 

1,071,087 
237,552 

1,308,639 

4 (96,ooO) 

1,212,639 

l39,731 142,481 

2,043,377 1,732,327 

397,860 411,762 
87,602 101,840 
42, 748 47,865 

485,697 412,121 

1,4lO,537 1,306,l88 

$101394,875 $8,838,490 

734,299 
4‘486,362 

2,6lO,799 

7,831,460 



APPENDIX II APPENDIX II 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities: 
Notes payable to banks 
Qlrrent wkurities of 

long-term obligations 
kozuntspayableand 

accrued liabilities 
Federal income taxes 

payable 

'Ibtal arrent 
liabilities 

Long-term obligations, less 
current maturities 

1980 
(note b) I979 1978 

$ 140,760 $ 227,500 $ 253,001 

459,818 509,605 466,320 

1,423,870 1,293,762 1,134,247 

79,000 

2,024,448 2,109,867 1,853,568 

7,777*111 7,335,359 
117,150 
74,186 

6,320,492 
50,150 
78,822 

8,303,032 

535,458 

Deferred Federal inooms taxes 135,150 
Deferred gain 69,549 

TIMal liabilities 10&X6,258 

Capital accounts 738,352 

Tbtal liabilities 
and capital $X),744,610 - 

9,636,562 

758,313 

$X3,394,875 $8,838,490 

a/Includes the accounts of Fbrt Crockett Investors, a joint venture 
- related through carmon owership. 

&/Includes the operations of a subsidiary since acquisition m 
March 28, 1980. 



APPENDIX III APPENDIX III 

AUTUW HILLS CONVALESCENT CENTERS, INC. (note a) 

COMBINED INCOME STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED 

DECEMBER 31, 1978, 1979, and 1980 

Revenues: 
Patient services 
Other income 

$16,354,483 
361,505 -- 

Total revenues 16,715,988 

Costs and expenses: 
Operating and 

administrative 
Depreciation and 

amortization 
Interest 

15,257,928 

574,768 
852,753 

Earnings 
before 
income 
taxes 

Income taxes: 
Current 
Deferred 

Total income 
taxes 

Net income 
(loss) 

a/Includes the accounts of Fort Crockett Investors, a joint 

1980 
(note b) 

16,685,449 ---- 

30,539 

22,500 79,000 
18,000 67,000 

40,500 --- 

$ (9,961) 
-mw 

1979 

$14,432,986 
328,684 

14,761,670 

13,015,021 

514,636 
843,158 

14,372,815 ----- 

338,855 

146,000 --- 

$ - 242,855 

1978 -- 

$11,926,490 
274,557 

12,201,047 

10,815,366 

438,280 
699.980 

111953,626 --P 

247,421 

12,113 --- 

12,113 -- 

$ - 235,308 

- venture partnership related through common ownership. 

b/Includes the accounts of a subsidiary since acquisition on 
March 28, 1980. 

40 



APPENDIX IV APPENDIX IV 

$8.88 

$5.00 

d 
U.00 

:z 
~ .E 

18 
$3.00 

E 
8 

~a 
$2.00 

$1.00 

Chart Showing Lack of Rate Impact by Reporting 
Unallowable, Questionable, or Undocumented 
Administrative Costs for Calendar Year 1980 

Shaded area represents the amount of administrative cost par day GAO 
considers unallowable, questionable, or undocumented-exclusive of inflation 
adjustments during rata projection prcicess. 

-$0.41 Per Day 
86th Percentile 

Cost of $2.81 
‘60th Percentile 
-Cost of $2.71 
‘66th Percentile 

cost of $2.50 

Autumn Hills’ Facilities 

41 



APPENDIX V APPENDIX V 

$6.00 

$4*00 

1 
;B $3.00 
E a- 

B 

! $2.00 % 
8 Q 

$1.00 

Chart Showing Lack of Rate Impact by Reporting 
Unallowable Administrative Costs 

for Calendar Year 1979 

Shaded area represents the amount of admlnistrative coat per day Deloitte 
dlssllowed-exclusive of inflation adjustments during rate projection process. 

Autumn Hills’ Facilities 

(106215) 

do.34 Per Day 

6Sth Percentile 
cost of $2.77 

/ 
60th Percentile 

- Cost of $2.67 
\ 

56th Percentile 
Cort of $2.58 

42 W.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1982 Ml-843/2217 I-3 





UMITEDSTA’KS 
GEmRAt AccwNtu4G owlcz 

WSUtUGtOU, D.C. 2W8 




